BY: Finance Committee

# AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 96 (First Reading File Bill)

## AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 15, after "requirement;" insert "<u>exempting nonprofit health service plans</u> that insure more than a certain number of lives in the State and that issue certain insurance contracts from the requirement that a nonprofit health service plan's headquarters must be located in the State to be issued a certificate of authority;"; in line 20, after "(e)" insert "<u>and 14-107</u>"; and in line 25, strike "14-107" and substitute "<u>14-110(a)(2)(v)</u>".

On page 4, in line 2, strike "OR" and substitute "AND"; and in line 30, strike "Title 14,".

On page 5, in line 20, strike the brackets; and in the same line, strike "OR".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 19 and 30, in each instance, after "14-107(B)(2)(I)," insert "14-110(A)(2)(V),".

On page 5, after line 30, insert:

## "<u>14-110.</u>

- (a) The Commissioner shall issue a certificate of authority to an applicant if:
  - (2) the Commissioner is satisfied:

(v) that, except [for a nonprofit health service plan that insures between 1 and 10,000 covered lives in the State] AS PROVIDED IN § 14-102(H) OF THIS SUBTITLE, the nonprofit health service plan's corporate headquarters is located in the State.".

## AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 21, after "TO" insert "<u>THE UNDERINSURED OR UNINSURED OR</u> <u>TO</u>"; in line 22, after "POPULATIONS" insert "<u>IN THE STATE</u>,"; strike in their entirety lines 26 through 32, inclusive; in line 33, strike "(V)" and substitute "<u>(III)</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 35 and 36.

On page 4, in lines 1 and 3, strike "(VII)" and "(VIII)", respectively, and substitute "( $\underline{IV}$ )" and "( $\underline{V}$ )", respectively.